



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No.4402 of 2025

1) Pratap Kumar Sahoo

.....

Petitioners

2) Ohed Khan

Represented By Adv. -
Biplaba P.b. Bahali

-versus-

1) State Of Odisha

.....

Opposite Parties

2) Chairman, State Selection Board,

Represented By Adv. –

Odisha Police, Cuttack

Mr.Akshaya Pati, ASC

3) D.g.p., Cuttack

4) I.g. Of Police (personnel) , Cuttack

CORAM:

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA**

ORDER

17.02.2025

Order No.

01.

1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).

2. It is stated by the learned counsel for the Petitioners that the present Writ Petition involves similar question to that of W.P.(C) No.8488 of 2023 and W.P.(C) No.8493 of 2023. He further contended that in the connected matters, the Opposite Parties have filed Counter Affidavit.

3. In such view of the matter, learned counsel for the Petitioners is directed to serve two extra copies of the Writ Petition on the learned Additional Standing Counsel, who shall



take instruction in the matter as to whether they will adopt Counter Affidavit filed in those cases.

4. List this matter in the week commencing from 10th March, 2025.

(A.K. Mohapatra)
Judge

RKS