



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No.4402 of 2025

1) Pratap Kumar Sahoo

.....

Petitioners

2) Ohed Khan

Represented By Adv. -
Biplaba P.b. Bahali

-versus-

State Of Odisha and others

.....

Opposite Parties

Represented By Adv. –
Mr. U.C.Jena, A.S.C.

CORAM:

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA**

ORDER

Order No.

11.03.2025

- 03.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
 2. It is stated by the learned counsel for the petitioners that counter affidavit has been filed by the State-Opposite Parties in those two cases. Since the present matter is identical to the abovenoted two writ applications, the same might be adopted in this case.
 3. Learned counsel for the state shall obtain instruction as to whether they will adopt the counter affidavit filed in the aforesaid two cases by the next date.
 4. List this matter along with W.P.(C) Nos.8488, 8493 of 2023 in the week commencing 7th April, 2025.

(A.K. Mohapatra)

Judge